

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN S. HAHN,
Special Master,
BADER FARMS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
BILL BADER,
Plaintiff,

v.

BASF CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant,
MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
(No. 1:16-cv-00299-SNLJ)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT RELIEVED THE PLAINTIFF OF ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE DEFENDANTS CAUSED THE HARM ALLEGED.....	5
A. The plaintiff failed to prove causation.....	5
B. The plaintiff failed to prove proximate causation	10
C. Mere “foreseeability” is no substitute for proximate causation	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ARBITRARY APPROACH TO CAUSATION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	1
<i>Ashley County, Arkansas v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	18, 21
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	21
<i>Branstetter v. Gerdeman</i> , 274 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. 1955).....	10
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993) (en banc).....	5, 10
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Cawthorn v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1262 (W.D. Mo. 1997)	10, 11, 13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007) (en banc).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	16
<i>DiCarlo v. Keller Ladders, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2000)	4, 10
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018)	1

	Page(s)
<i>E. Enter. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Erkson ex rel. Hickman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	13, 16
<i>Exxon Co., USA v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	16
<i>Floyd v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 280 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1955).....	10, 15
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	4
<i>Int’l Broth. of Teamsters v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Krause v. U.S. Truck Co.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. 1990) (en banc).....	4, 10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	10
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011) (en banc).....	13
<i>Nesselrode v. Exec. Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , 707 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1986) (en banc).....	9
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	18
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Rayman v. Abbott Ambulance, Inc.</i> , 546 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018).....	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , 771 P.2d 814 (Cal. 1989)	16
<i>Zafft v. Eli Lily & Co.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984) (en banc).....	6, 8

OTHER SOURCES:

Lewis Carroll, *Alice's Adventures in Wonderland* (W.W. Norton
2d ed. 1996)..... 17

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., *Law in Science and Science in Law*,
12 Harv. L. Rev. 443 (1889)..... 8
